RESOLUTION NO. 2020-145

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DIPSENSING WITH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.140(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO FOR SACRAMENTO REGIONAL RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM LICENSING

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) has been a member of the Sacramento Regional Radio Communications System (SRRCS) since 2006; and

WHEREAS, being a member of SRRCS affords users the benefits of a countywide radio communications system; and

WHEREAS, SRRCS provides a reliable, efficient radio system and is a trusted regional consortium; and

WHEREAS, interoperability is key to responding to local and regional emergencies; and

WHEREAS, SRRCS provides essential interoperability with agencies throughout the Sacramento region; and

WHEREAS, the current ten-year SRRCS license agreement with the County of Sacramento ends June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.140(B)(3), the City Council may dispense with the competitive bidding process when, in the judgment of the City Council, compliance with the procedure is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds that, for the reasons presented, a competitive bidding process is not in the best interest of the City and therefore dispenses with the competitive bidding process and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with the County of Sacramento, in substantially the form presented, for Sacramento Regional Radio Communications System licensing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of June 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: NDGREN.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONÁTHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-145

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 24, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Nguyen

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California